County, Utah, which property is described in Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto and

incorporatedhereinby thisreference.

B. Declarant desiresto develop a residentialdevelopment known as "Country View

Villas"on the Property,as shown on the Plat(the"Community"). Declarant intendsto develop
the Community to consistof one hundred thirty-six(136)Lots and Residences. The Community
isnot a cooperative.

C. Declarant intends to protect and enhance the value and desirabilityof the

Community through the use of a coordinated plan of development and the terms of this

Declaration.Moreover, by the terms of thisDeclaration,the Declarant intends to establisha

[...]

not includePersons who hold an interestin a Lot merely as securityforthe performance of an

obligation.

1.33. "QualifyingResidence" means a Residence thatwas initiallysoldby Declarantto

a Person age 55 or older,or a Residence initiallyleasedby Declarantto a Person age 55 or older.

There shallbe at leastone hundred nine (109) Qualifying Residences in the Community as

designatedby theDeclarant.

1.34. "Party Wall" means a wall thatforms part of a Residence and is locatedon or

adjacentto a boundary linebetween two adjoiningLots and isused or isintendedto be used by
the Owners of both propertiesas a structuralpartitionwall,which wall may be separatedby a

[...]

Supplemental Declarationsand Supplemental Plats.

2.3. Lots and Residences.The Community currentlyconsistsof fifty-six(56)Lots and

Residences as such Lots are depictedon the Plat.Upon annexation of the AdditionalLand, the

Community shallconsistof up to one-hundred thirty-six(136)Lots and Residences,subjecttothe

Declarant'srightto expand the Community. Declarantreservestherightto adjustthe locationof

each Residence in order to facilitateproper planning in the sole and exclusivediscretionof the

Declarant.Moreover, during the Period of Declarant Control,Declarant reservesthe unilateral